

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:24-cv-986-E

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR STAY OF EFFECTIVE DATE
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PROCEDURAL STATEMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	3
A. Section 6(g) Does Not Authorize Binding Competition Regulations.....	3
B. Section 5 Does Not Authorize The Commission To Declare All Noncompetes Unlawful.	6
C. The FTC Act Does Not Authorize The Commission’s Retroactive Rulemaking.....	8
D. The Noncompete Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious.....	9
II. PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED IF THE RULE TAKES EFFECT.....	11
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	12
IV. ANY RELIEF IN THIS CASE SHOULD APPLY NATIONWIDE.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Career Colls. & Schs. of Tex. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024)	12
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC</i> , 729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)	6
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 223 (1968).....	6
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	5
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	9
<i>National Petroleum Refiners v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	2, 4
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	8
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 296 (1963).....	6
<i>Perez Pimentel v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	11

U.S. Chamber of Commerce et al. v. FTC,
2024 WL 1954139 (E.D. Tex. May 3, 2024)13

USFS v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n,
590 U.S. 604 (2020).....8

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022).....6

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 57a4, 10

15 U.S.C. § 57b4

15 U.S.C. § 57b-3(c).....10

Flammable Fabrics Act Amendment, Pub. L. 90-189.....5

FTC Act of 1914, Pub. L. 63-2033, 8

FTC Improvements Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-2524

Magnuson-Moss Act of 1975, Pub. L. 93-637.....2, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

120 Cong. Rec. 12347 (1974) (statement of Rep. James Broyhill)4
